BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 513275 §
issued to VERLA M. FELTS § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B

“a121dwod & 2q 03 s1y) AJ11180 Aqa13y Op |

considered the matter of VERLA M. FELTS, Registered Nurse License Number 51 3275, hereil.......
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence thét Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on April 12, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Texas,
Galveston, Texas, on December 9, 1983. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on March 21, 1984.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about February 25, 2009, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the Texas
Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the following question:

"In the past 5 years, have you been addicted or treated for the use of alcohol or any
other drug? (You may answer “no” if you have completed and/or are in compliance
with TPAPN)."

7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states: She is in recovery for
alcohol and drug abuse. Her sobriety date is May 6, 2007. She is currently involved in AA,
working her 12 step program with a sponsor and attends three meetings per week on the
average. She states she is not employed as a nurse at this time, due to progressive visual
impairment. She is currently self employed as a massage therapist. She has never been in
a rehabilitation program other than AA. Respondent would very much like to maintain her
license and to return to nursing one day. Her visual impairment does not allow her to keep

* up with a normal workload.

8. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(12),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 513275,
heretofore issued to VERLA M. FELTS, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a LIMITED LICENSE with
Stipulations, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupatiohs Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT provide direct
patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient care involves a personal relationship
between the Nurse and the client, and includes, but is not limited to: teaching, counseling, assessing
the client's needs and strengths, and providing skilled nursing care.

(2) SHOULD RESPONDENT desire to return to a clinical practice setting, which
would require her to provide direct patient care, RESPONDENT SHALL petition the Board for such
approval.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal couﬁsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive répresentation by counsel. Ihave reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
Judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this 28 _dayof _/PAL) 20 4D.

Veda 7\ _Feds

VERLA M. FELTS, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2-8 day of MOLU\ ,2010.

-ﬁEALm anL Wels # %%

*s t Notary Public State of Texas

W Corgﬁ)? %‘émm  Notary Pubhc in and for the State of | Q XaS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the 'fexas Bovard of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 28th day of May, 2010, by VERLA
M. FELTS, License Number 513275, and said Order is final.

Effective this }l":/‘_l' day of K)\‘ﬁ ,2010 .
Bt (A o Wt
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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